



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

---

CERTAIN UNDERWRITERS AT	:	
LLOYDS, LONDON, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	C.A. No. 371, 2016
Defendants Below/Appellants	:	
	:	On Appeal from the Superior Court of
v.	:	the State of Delaware
	:	C.A. No. N14C-12-210 MMJ [CCLD]
CHEMTURA CORPORATION,	:	
Plaintiff Below/Appellee	:	<b>PUBLIC VERSION</b>

---

**APPELLANTS' CORRECTED\* OPENING BRIEF**

	Carmella P. Keener (#2810)
	ROSENTHAL, MONHAIT & GODDESS, P.A.
	919 N. Market Street, Suite 1401
OF COUNSEL:	Citizens Bank Center
	P.O. Box 1070
Thomas J. Quinn	Wilmington, DE 19899-1070
Stephen T. Roberts	(302) 656-4433
Alexander Mueller	<a href="mailto:ckeener@rmgglaw.com">ckeener@rmgglaw.com</a>
Mendes & Mount, LLP	
750 7 <sup>th</sup> Avenue	<i>Counsel for Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's,</i>
New York, NY 10019	<i>London and Certain London Market Insurance</i>
(212) 261-8000	<i>Companies appearing herein</i>

\*Original Filed September 20, 2016 (by previous counsel of record)

**Corrected Version Filed: November 10, 2016**

**PUBLIC VERSION OF CORRECTED OPENING BRIEF FILED: 11/10/16**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDING.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	6
I. THE PARTIES .....	6
II. THE POLICIES .....	7
A. The London Policies .....	7
B. The Home Policies .....	8
III. PRIOR ACTIONS.....	8
A. <i>The Home Ins. Co. v. Uniroyal, Inc.</i> , No. CV-93-5227740 S. Connecticut Superior Court, Judicial District of Hartford/New Britain.....	8
B. <i>Uniroyal Chemical Co., Inc. v. Aetna Casualty &amp; Surety Co.</i> , No. L-4472-93, New Jersey Superior Court, Middlesex County.....	9
C. <i>Uniroyal, Inc. v. American Reinsurance Co., et al</i> , No. L-8172-94, New Jersey Superior Court, Middlesex County.....	9
D. <i>Uniroyal, Inc. v. The Home Ins. Co.</i> , No. CV-84-3999 (JBW) United States District Court for the Eastern District of New York .....	9
IV. THE SITES .....	10
A. The Vertac Site .....	10
B. The Dartron Site.....	12
C. Other Claims .....	13

ARGUMENT .....	14
I. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED BY HOLDING THAT THE LAW OF THE SITE APPLIED INSTEAD OF THE LAW OF THE STATE WITH THE MOST SIGNIFICANT CONTACTS TO THE INSURANCE POLICIES .....	14
A. Question Presented .....	14
B. Scope of Review .....	14
C. Merits of Argument .....	14
II. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED BY CREATING A DICHOTOMY BETWEEN BODILY INJURY AND ENVIRONMENTAL CLAIMS WHICH IS NOT SUPPORTED BY DELAWARE CASES APPLYING RESTATEMENT § 188 TO COVERAGE DISPUTES.....	21
A. Question Presented .....	21
B. Scope of Review .....	21
C. Merits of Argument .....	21
III. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED BY FOCUSING ON THE PRESENT CONFIGURATION OF INTERESTS RATHER THAN APPLYING THE LAW OF THE STATE WITH THE MOST SIGNIFICANT RELATIONSHIP TO THE HISTORIC INSURANCE COVERAGE .....	27
A. Question Presented .....	27
B. Scope of Review .....	27
C. Merits of Argument .....	27
IV. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED BY FINDING ARKANSAS ALLOCATION LAW IS “ALL SUMS” .....	31
A. Question Presented .....	31
B. Scope of Review .....	31
C. Merits of Argument .....	31
CONCLUSION.....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Burlington N. R.R. Co. v. Allianz Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> , 1994 WL 637011 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 25, 1994), <i>appeal refused</i> , 653 A.2d 304 (Del. 1994).....	19, 21
<i>Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London v. Foster Wheeler Corp.</i> , 36 A.D.3d 17 (N.Y.A.D. 2006), <i>aff’d</i> , 9 N.Y.3d 928 (2007) .....	26
<i>Chemtura Corp. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London</i> , 2016 WL 3884018 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 27, 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chemtura Corp. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London</i> , 2016 WL 3884020 (Del. Super. Ct. June 20, 2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chesapeake Utils. Corp. v. Am. Home Assurance Co.</i> , 704 F. Supp. 551 (D. Del. 1989) .....	19, 21, 23
<i>Clark Equip. Co. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 1994 WL 466325 (Del. Super Ct. Aug. 1, 1994).....	19, 21
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. of N.Y., Inc. v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 774 N.E.2d 687 (N.Y. 2002) .....	19
<i>Cont’l Ins. Co. v. Beecham, Inc.</i> 836 F. Supp. 1027 (D. N.J. 1993) .....	23
<i>DeCicco v. Uniroyal, Inc.</i> , 293 F. Supp. 1190 (D. Or. 1968).....	7
<i>E.I. duPont de Nemours &amp; Co. v. Admiral Ins. Co.</i> , 1991 WL 236943 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 22, 1991) .....	21-22, 23
<i>Hoechst Celanese Corp. v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, PA</i> , 1994 WL 721651 (Del. Super. Ct. March 28, 1994), <i>as modified</i> , Del. Super., C.A. No. 89C-SE-35, Gebelein, J. (Apr. 11, 1994).....	22
<i>Liggett Group Inc. v. Affiliated FM Insurance Co.</i> , 788 A.2d 134 (Del. Super. Ct. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Maryland Cas. Co. v. Cont’l Cas. Co.</i> , 332 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2003).....	20

<i>Maryland Cas. Co. v. W. R. Grace &amp; Co.</i> , 1992 WL 142038 (S.D.N.Y. June 8, 1992).....	20
<i>Mine Safety Appliances Co. v. AIU Ins. Co.</i> , 2016 WL 498848 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 22, 2016).....	32
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Aetna Cas. &amp; Sur. Co.</i> , 1991 WL 236936 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 29, 1991) .....	22
<i>Motors Liquidation Co. v. Allianz Ins. Co.</i> , 2013 WL 7095859 (Del. Super. Ct. Dec. 31, 2013).....	22, 34
<i>Murphy Oil USA, Inc. v. U.S. Fidelity &amp; Guaranty Co.</i> , 9 Mealey’s Litig. Reports: Insurance, No. 19 (Ark. Cir. Ct. Feb. 21, 1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>N. Am. Philips Corp. v. Aetna Cas. &amp; Sur. Co.</i> , 1994 WL 555399 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 2, 1994), <i>reargument denied</i> , Del. Super., C.A. No. 88C-JA-155, Bifferato, J. (Feb. 28, 1995) .....	22, 23
<i>Pennsylvania Gen. Ins. Co. v. Park-Ohio Indus.</i> , 930 N.E. 2d 800 (Ohio 2010) .....	33
<i>Playtex Family Prods. Inc. v. St. Paul Surplus Lines Ins. Co.</i> , 564 A.2d 681 (Del. Super Ct. 1989) .....	6
<i>Scottsdale Ins. Co. v. Morrow Land Valley Co.</i> , 411 S.W. 3d 184 (Ark. 2012).....	19
<i>Sequa Corp. v. Aetna Cas. &amp; Sur. Co.</i> , 1992 WL 147994 (Del. Super Ct. May 21, 1992).....	22
<i>Sequa Corp. v. Aetna Cas. &amp; Sur. Co.</i> , 1992 WL 179386 (Del. Super. Ct. July 16, 1992) .....	22
<i>Sequa Corp. v. Aetna Cas. &amp; Sur. Co.</i> , 1995 WL 465192 (Del. Super. Ct. July 13, 1995) .....	22, 23
<i>Shook &amp; Fletcher Asbestos Settlement Trust v. Safety National Casualty Corp.</i> , 909 A.2d 125 (Del. 2006) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Stonewall Ins. Co. v. E. I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 996 A.2d 1254 (Del. 2010) .....	33
<i>TIG Ins. Co. v. Premier Parks, Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 728858 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 10, 2004) .....	23
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 2011 WL 3926195 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 31, 2011) .....	22, 28
<i>Uniroyal, Inc. v. Am. Re-Insurance Co.</i> , 1996 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 2, L-8172-94 (N.J. Super. Ct. Oct. 29, 1996), <i>aff'd in relevant part</i> , 2005 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 794 (N.J. App. Div. Sept. 13, 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 186 N.J. 363 (N.J. 2006).....	9, 30
<i>Uniroyal, Inc. v. Am. Re-Ins.</i> , No. L-8172-94, 2005 WL 4934215 (N.J. Super. Ct. Sept. 13, 2005) .....	10
<i>Uniroyal, Inc. v. Home Ins. Co.</i> , 707 F. Supp. 1368 (E.D.N.Y. 1988).....	8, 10
<i>United States v. E. I. DuPont de Nemour &amp; Co.</i> , 87 F. Supp. 962 (N.D. Ill. 1950).....	6
<i>United States v. Hercules, Inc.</i> , 247 F.3d 706 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>In re Viking Pump, Inc.</i> , 27 N.Y.3d 244 (N.Y. 2016).....	19, 33
<i>Viking Pump, Inc. v. Century Indem. Co.</i> , 2 A.3d 76, 87-90 (Del. Ch. 2009), <i>aff'd in relevant part</i> , _ A.3d _, 2016 WL 4771312 (Del. Sept. 12, 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>William Hammann, Inc. v. Cont'l Cas. Co.</i> , 1987 WL 18121 (Ohio Ct. App. Oct. 7, 1987) .....	19

### **Other Authorities**

Restatement (Second) of Conflicts of Law (1971) .....	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------

## EXHIBITS

*Chemtura Corp. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's, London*,  
2016 WL 3884018 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 27, 2016) ..... Exhibit A

*Chemtura Corp. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's, London*,  
2016 WL 3884020 (Del. Super. Ct. June 20, 2016)..... Exhibit B

*Murphy Oil USA, Inc. v. U.S. Fidelity & Guaranty Co.*, 9 Mealey's Litig.  
Reports: Insurance, No. 19 (Ark. Cir. Ct. Feb. 21, 1995)..... Exhibit C
